CITY COUNCIL City of Black Diamond

AGENDA BILL Post Office Box 599 .
Black Diamond, WA 98010
’ ITEM INFORMATION
SUBJECT: | Agenda Date: December 18, 2014 AB14-128
AB14-128 Department/Committee/Individual
Mayor Carol Benson
Resolution No. 14-994, authorizing the _City Administrator —
Mayor to execute the second addendum City Attorney —Carol Morris
to the ILA with the City of Auburn for City Clerk — Brenda L. Martinez X
IT Services Finance — May Miller ‘
Com Dev/Nat Res— Aaron Nix
Cost Impact: MDRT/Ec. Dev. — Andy Williamson
Fund Source: General Fund Police - Jamey Kiblinger '
Timeline: 2015 Budget Court — Stephanie Metcalf

Public Works. — Seth Boettcher

Agenda Placement: [X] Mayor [ ] Two Councilmembers [ | Committee Chair [ | City Administrator

Attachments: Resolution No. 14-994; Proposed Second Addendum to ILA; Resolution No. 13-891;
Resolution No. 14-913

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

BACKGROUND
The City of Black Diamond contracted with the City 6f Auburn for contract information technology

services for the Police Department earlier in Budget Year 2013. In early 2014 the City Council
expanded information technology services to cover general city-wide IT services, including police
IT services based on the current agreement already approved by the City

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The attached second addendum to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Black Diamond and
the City of Auburn for IT services extends our agreement for three (3) years, and Exhibit B identifies
the CPI increase for 2014-2015 that is built into the contract. The base agreement remains in effect
as previously approved, but is amended by this addendum, including Exhibit B as attached to the
addendum.

FISCAL CONSIDERATION

Monthly base services, including one on-site day per week, will be at the rate of $3366 per month.
Hourly time will be billed beyond this general coverage at the rate of $110 per hour. Mileage will be
billed per IRS rates. The 2015 City of Black Diamond draft budget is scaled to cover both these

costs.

COMMITTEE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION:

The Finance Committee reviewed the second addendum to the ILA with the City of Auburn for IT
Services on November 25, 2014, and forwarded the second addendum to the ILA for further
consideration by the City Council. The Finance Committee recommends approval as presented, including
‘Exhibit B’ as attached.




RECOMMENDED ACTION: MOTION to approve Resolution No. 14-994,
authorizing the Mayor to execute the second addendum for city-wide IT
services with the City of Auburn as presented.

RECORD OF COUNCIL ACTION

Meeting Date Action Vote

December 1, 2014 Pulled from Agenda

December 18, 2014




RESOLUTION NO. 14-994

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SECOND
ADDENDUM TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUBURN AND THE CITY OF
BLACK DIAMOND FOR IT SERVICES

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2013 the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement with the
City of Auburn to provide the police department with IT services; and

WHEREAS, in January of 2014 the City Council expanded information services to cover
general city-wide IT services, including police IT services based on the current
agreement already approve by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council to have the City of Auburn continue
providing city-wide information services;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DiAMOND,
WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to the second addendum to the Interlocal
Agreement between the City of Auburn and the City of Black Diamond for city-wide
information services, in the form substantially attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF, THIS 18TH DAY OF
DECEMBER, 2014.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

Carol Benson, Mayor

Attest:

Brenda L. Martinez, City Clerk



SECOND ADDENDUM TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND AND
THE CITY OF AUBURN RELATING TO
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM to the Interlocal Agreement for Information Services

142 HIN12

Technology (dated September 16, 2013, the First Addendum being executed on December 16,

2013) is entered into this _ day of , by and between the City of Black
Diamond (hereinafter referred to as “Black Diamond”) and the City of Auburn (hereinafter

referred to as “Auburn”), both of which are municipal corporations organized under the laws of

the State of Washington, under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW.
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Interlocal Agreement and the First
Addendum described above; and

WHEREAS, the pafties wish to make certain minor amendments and to extend the
termination date of the Interlocal and First Addendum;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions set forth below,

the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Section 7 of the Interlocal Agreement is amended to read as follows:
7. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT.

Auburn shall perform the services provided for herein in accordance with the
direction and scheduling provided in Exhibit A, unless otherwise agreed to in
writing by the parties. The #nitial term shall be three (3) years from the date of
execution of this Addendum twelve{12)meonths and may be extended thereafter
by written agreement by the Parties sixty (60) days prior to term end. It is
provided however, that either party may cancel this Agreement upon sixty (60)
days written notice to the other party. '

Section 2. Section 11 of the Interlocal Agreement is amended to read as follows:
11. ADMINISTRATION OF AGREEMENT.

This Agreement shall be administered by RenTiedeman; Innovation &
Technology Director or designee on behalf of Auburn, and by the City

Administrator Mark-E-Heppen;-City-Administrator; or designee on behalf of

Black Diamond. Any written notices required by the terms of this Agreement
shall be served on or mailed to the following addresses:



CITY OF AUBURN - CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND

Innovation & Technology ‘ City Administration
RonTFicdcman Mark E.-Hoppen

25 W Main Street 24301 Roberts Drive

Auburn, WA 98001-4998 Black Diamond, WA 98010
Phone: 253-288-3160 (360) 886-5700

E-mail: shiedeman@avburnwa.-gcov mhoppenteiblackdiamond. waus

Section 3. Remaining Terms Unchanged. All remaining terms and conditions of the
Interlocal and the Addendum No. 1 to the Interlocal remain unchanged and in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written: ‘

CITY OF AUBURN CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND
By By

Carol Benson, Mayor
ATTEST: ATTEST:
Danielle E. Daskam Brenda L. Martinez,
Auburn City Clerk Black Diamond City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Daniel B. Heid Carol A. Morris

Auburn City Attorney Black Diamond City Attorney



EXHIBIT B — 2014/2015 IT SERVICES EXTENSION

COST OF SERVICES
Support Function Operating Hours | Billing rate Monthly
‘ cost

General Network and desktop |M-F, 7 am. -5 | $3366.00/ $3366.00
maintenance and support | p.m. excluding | month effective
including operating system patch | holidays November,
management, virus system 2014 and
software management, general monthly
troubleshooting and  problem thereafter
resolution that can be via remote
access/phone and minimal Black
Diamond Auburn office visits
where deemed possible allowing
equipment drop off and minimal
hands on configuration support.
Network and desktop repair and |M-F, 7 a.m. - 5| Included. Per hour as
maintenance that require onsite | p.m. excluding | Mileage billed required
support. holidays separately and

based on IRS

standard

mileage rates
All support responses by City of | Non business | $110.00 / hour | Per incident
Auburn technical support staff. hours, afterhours, | with one hour as required

) emergency minimum plus

Nf)te: COA technical support. staff response mileage based
will not respond without on IRS ‘
agthorization from C'ity of .Black standard
Diamond Mayor, Police Chief or mileage rate
City Administrator.
Netmotion Client Software n/a Evaluation Per Client

Option
Virus Protection Software n/a Evaluation Yearly

Option




RESOLUTION NO. 13-891

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF AUBURN
FOR POLICE IT SERVICES :

WHEREAS, the Black Diamond Police Department seeks professional information
technology services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn utilizes most, if not all, of the same operating systems
and has on-site staff who are specifically familiar with their functions, capabilities, and

-maintenance: and

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn has the requisite skills, resources, and experience
necessary to provide such services and is willing and agreeable to provide such

services;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement
between the City of Auburmn and the City of Black Diamond for Police Information
Services Technology in the form substantially attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF, THIS 3RD DAY OF OCTOBER,

2013.
CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

Rebecca Olness, Mayor

Aftest:

Lund,. L7y

Brenda L. Martinez, City Clerk




EXHIBIT A

CITY OF AUBURN -~ CITY OF Black Diamond
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR
INFORMATION SERVICES TECHNOLOGY

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT made and entered into, pursuant to the Interlocai
Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 of the Revised Code of Washington, on the (.= day of
oG ea\s o 2013, by and between the CITY OF AUBURN, a municipal
corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as “Auburn”), and the CITY
OF Black Diamond, a munlcrpal corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter

refarrad +a ac fRianlk DNiamaAan
ICIGIICU (U do pilalUih iAdilivi lu },

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Black Diamond seeks professrona! information technology (“IT”) services;
and ,

WHEREAS, Auburn has the requisite skills, resources and experience necessary to
provide such services and is willing and agreeable to provide such services upon the

terms and conditions herein contained.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of their mutual’ covenants, conditions and promises,
the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Auburn agrees to perform for Black Diamond, in a good and professional manner the
tasks specific to support the Black Diamond Police Department (“BDPD”) described on
Exhibit A which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of this Agreement.
(The tasks described on Exhibit A shall be individually referred to as a “task,” and
collectively referred to as the “services.”) Auburn shall perform the services as an
independent contractor and shall not be deemed, by virtue of this Agreement and the
performance thereof, to have entered into any partnership, joint venture, employment or
other relationship with Black Diamond. Auburn shall perform the services described in
Exhibit A which.is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of this Agreement.

2. AMENDMENT REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

In the event additional IT services are required by Black Diamond beyond those
specified in Exhibit A and the compensation listed in this Agreement, and further
provided that Auburn has the time and resources to provide such additional services
and is willing to provide such services, a contract amendment shall be set forth in
writing and shall be executed by the respective parties prior to Auburn’s performance of
the additional IT services, except as may be provided to the contrary in Section 3 of this
Agreement. Upon proper completion and execution of an Amendment for additional
services, such Amendment shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall have
the same force and effect as if the terms of such Amendment were a part of this

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 10f 13



Agreement as originally executed. The performance of services pursuant to an
Amendment shall be subject to the terms and conditions of.this Agreement except
where the Amendment provides to the contrary, in which case the terms and conditions
of any such Amendment shall control. In all other respects, any Amendment shall
supplement and be construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this

Agreement.

3. PERFORMANCE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF AN
AMENDMENT

The parties hereby agree that situations may arise in which IT services other than those
described on Exhibit A are desired by Black Diamond and the time period for the
completion of such services makes the execution of Amendment impractical prior to the
commencement of Auburn’s performance of the requested services. Auburn hereby
agrees that it shall perform such services upon the request of an authorized
representative of Black Diamond at a rate of compensation to be mutually negotiated in
connection therewith. Any such additional IT services shall be memorialized in a written
amendment in accordance with Section 2 of this Agreement. The invoice procedure for
any such additional services shall be as described in Section 6 of this Agreement.

4. Black Diamond’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Black Diamond shall do the following in a timely manner so as not to delay the services
of Auburn:

a. Designate in writing a person o act as Black Diamond’s representative
with respect to the services described in Exhibit A. Black Diamond’s designee
shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information,
interpret and define Black Diamond’s policies and decisions with respect to the
services, except in the event of an emergency as described in Exhibit A.

b. Furnish Auburh with all information, criteria, objectives, schedules and
standards for the services provided for herein.

c. Arrange for access to the property or facilities as required for Auburn to
perform the services provided for herein.

d. Examine and evaluate all studies, reports, memoranda, plans, sketches,
and other documents prepared by Auburn and render decisions regarding such
documents in a timely manner to prevent delay of the services.including
passwords, facility access and data systems to which Black Diamond is
requesting support. Auburn shall use “remote access” technology to support
Black Diamond systems where possible to limit onsite costs. Such examples
include Firewall, router, computer, Domain controller, active directory, Spillman
and secured/ encrpyted access to systems designated by Black Diamond to be

supported by Auburn.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 2 of 13



f. BDPD must complete, and authorize necessary state documents related
to “Agency Authorization” designating City of Auburn as IT Technical contact and
complete a “Management. Control Agreement” filed with WSPthat will allow
Auburn IT staff to work with CJIS and ACCESS information including SSID,
Mneumonics and ORI informaiton to support the system.

5. ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS

contemplated in this Agreement, work products and services of a quality and
professional standard acceptable to Black Diamond.

6. COMPENSATION

Compensation for Auburn’s performance of the services provided for herein are

~ attached as Exhibit B . Annual sum shall be increased January 1, 2014 with
advance notice given to Black Diamond, and each January 1 thereafter, by an
amount equal to 2% or the most recent Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton Consumer
Price Index - U whichever is greater for the term of this Agreement.

Auburn shall submit to Black Diamond a monthly invoice and Black Diamond
shall process the invoice or statement in the next billing/claim cycle following
receipt of the invoice or statement, and shall remit payment to Auburn thereafter
in the normal course, subject to any conditions or provisions in this Agreement or

Amendment.
7. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE AND TERM OF AGREEMENT

Auburn shall perform the services provided for herein in accordance with the
direction and scheduling provided in Exhibit A, unless otherwise agreed to in
writing by the parties. The initial term of this agreement shall be twelve (12)
months and may be extended thereafter by written agreement of the Parties 60
days prior to term end. [t is provided, however, that either party may cancel this
Agreement upon sixty (60} days written notice to the other party.

8. OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS

All documents, reports, memoranda, diagrams, sketches, plans, design
calculations, working drawings and any other materials created or otherwise
prepared by Auburn as part of its performance of this Agreement (the “Work
Products”) shall be owned by and become the property of Black Diamond, and
may be used by Black Diamond for any purpose beneficial to Black Diamond.
Public records requests shall be the responsibility of Black Diamond, however
Auburn may assist at Black Diamond request at hourly rates provided under

exhibit B for onsite support.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17,2013
Page 3 of 13



-

::)

11.

12.

RECORDS INSPECTION AND AUDIT

All compensation payments shall be subject to the adjustments for any amounts
found upon audit or otherwise to have been improperly invoiced, and all records
and books of accounts pertaining to any work performed under this Agreement
shall be subject to inspection and audit by Black Diamond for a period of up to
three (3) years from the final payment for work performed under this Agreement.

In the event that any dispute or conflict arises between the parties while this
Contract is in effect, Auburn agrees that, notwithstanding such dispute or
conflict, Auburn shall continue to make a good faith effort to cooperate and
continue work toward successful completion of assigned duties and
responsibilities. Provided that if Black Diamond fails to pay for the services
provided by Auburn, Auburn can cease providing such services until payment is

made.
ADMINISTRATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be administered by Ron Tiedeman, Innovation &
Technology Director or designee on behalf of Auburn, and by Mark E. Hoppen,
City Administrator or designee on behalf of Black Diamond. Any written notices
required by the terms of this Agreement shall be served on or mailed to the

following addresses:

CITY OF AUBURN CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND

Innovation & Technology City Administration
Ron Tiedeman Mark E. Hoppen
25 W Main St 24301 Roberts Drive

Auburn, WA 98001-4998 Black Diamond, WA 98010
Phone: 253-288-3160 (360) 886-5700

Fax: 253-804-3116
E-mail: rtiedeman@auburnwa.gov mhoppen@ci.blackdiamond.wa.us

NOTICES

All notices or communications permitted or required to be given under this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if
delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, for
mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, and addressed, if to a party of
this Agreement, to the address for the party set forth above.

Either party may change his, her or its address by giving notice in writing, stating

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 4 of 13



13.

14.

his, her or its new address, to the other party, pursuant to the procedure set forth
above.

INSURANCE

Black Diamond shall maintain in full force throughout the duration of this
Agreement comprehensive general liability insurance with a minimum coverage
of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence/aggregate for personal injury and property
damage. This requirement shall be deemed satisfied by evidence of Black
Diamond's membership in a municipal self-insurance pool, including evidence of
limits of coverages, exclusions and limits of liability satisfactory to Auburn.

Auburn shall maintain in full force throughout the duration of this Agreement
comprehensive general liability insurance with a minimum coverage of
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence/aggregate for personal injury and property
damage. This requirement shall be deemed satisfied by evidence of Auburn's
membership in a municipal self-insurance pool, including evidence of limits of
coverages, exclusions and limits of liability satisfactory to Black Diamond.

INDEMNIFICATION

a. Black Diamond shall indemnify and hold Auburn and its agents, employees,
and/or officers, harmless from and shall process and defend at its own expense
any and all claims, demands, suits, at law or equity, actions, penalties, losses,
damages, or costs, of whatsoever kind or nature, brought against Auburn arising
out of, in connection with, or incident to the execution of this Agreement and/or
Black Diamond’s performance or failure to perform any aspect of this Agreement;
provided, however, that if such claims are caused by or result from the concurrent
negligence of Auburn, its agents, employees, and/or officers, this indemnity
provision shall be valid and enforceable only to the extent of the negligence of
Black Diamond; and provided further, that nothing herein shall require Black

Diamond to hold harmless or defend Auburn, its agents, employees and/or officers

from any claims arising from the sole negligence of Auburn, its agents, employees,
and/or officers. No liability shall attach to Auburn by reason of entering into this

Agreement except as expressly provided herein.

b. Auburn shall indemnify and hold Black Diamond and its agents, employees,
and/or officers, harmless from and shall process and defend at its own expense
any and all claims, demands, suits, at law or equity, actions, penalties, losses,
damages, or costs, of whatsoever kind or nature, brought against Black Diamond
arising out of, in connection with, or incident to the execution of this Agreement
and/or Auburn’s performance or failure to perform any aspect of this Agreement;
provided, however, that if such claims are caused by or result from the concurrent
negligence of Black Diamond, its agents, employees, and/or officers, this
indemnity provision shall be valid and enforceable only to the extent of the

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 5 of 13



negligence of Auburn; and provided further, that nothing herein shall require
Auburn to hold harmless or defend Black Diamond, its agents, employees and/or
officers from any claims arising from the sole negligence of Black Diamond, its
agents, employees, and/or officers. No liability shall attach to Black Diamond by
reason of entering into this Agreement except as expressly provided herein.

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Black Diamond and Auburn hereby mutually release each other from |iability and waive all

right of recovery against each other for any ioss caused by fire or other perils which can
be insured against under fire insurance contracts including any extended coverage
endorsements thereto which are customarily available from time to time in the State of
Washington, provided, that this paragraph shall be inapplicable to the extent that it would
have the effect of invalidating any insurance coverage of Black Diamond or Auburn.

16. COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS AND LAWS

The parties shall comply with all applicable rules and regulations pertaining to them in
connection with the matters covered herein.

17.  ASSIGNMENT

The parties shall not assign this Agreement or any interest, obligation or duty thereln
without the express written consent of the other party.

18. ATTORNEYS' FEES

If either party shall be required to bring any action to enforce any provision of this
Agreement, or shall be required to defend any action brought by the other party with
respect to this Agreement, and in the further event that one party shall substantially
prevail in such action, the losing party shall, in addition to all other payments required
therein, pay all of the prevailing party’s reasonable costs in connection with such action,
including such sums as the court or courts may adjudge reasonable as attorney’s fees in

the trial court and in any appellate courts.
19. NONDISCRIMINATION

Each of the parties, for itself, its heirs, personal representatives, successors in interest,
and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree that
it will comply with pertinent statutes, Executive Orders and such rules as are
promulgatedto assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national
origin, sex, sexual orientation, age, or the presence of any sensory, mental or physical
handicap be discriminated against or receive discriminatory treatment by reason thereof.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17,2013
Page 6 of 13



20.

MISCELLANEOUS

a. All of the covenants, conditions and agreements in this Agreement shall
extend to and bind the legal successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

b. This Agreement shall be deemed to be made and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Washington. Jurisdiction and venue for any action
arising out of this Agreement shall be in King County, Washington.

C. The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only and do not in any
way limit or amplify the provisions of this Agreement.

d. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, no separate legal entity is
created hereby, as each of the parties is contracting in its capacity as a municipal
corporation of the State of Washington. The identity of the parties hereto is as set

forth hereinabove.

e. The performances of the duties of the parties provided hereby shall be
done in accordance with standard operating procedures and customary practices
of the parties. Semi-annual operational review and service meetings shall be held
with representatives from both cities to review and discuss service and support

- delivery.

f. No provision of this Agreement shall relieve either party of its public agency
obligations and or responsibilities imposed by law.

g. If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any
person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable
by a final decision of any court having jurisdiction on the matter, the remainder of
this Agreement or the application of such term or provision to persons or
circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall
not be affected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect, unless such
court determines that such invalidity or unenforceability materially interferes with or
defeats the purposes hereof, at which time either party shall have the right to

terminate the Agreement.

h. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
There are no terms, obligations, covenants or conditions other than those
contained herein. No modifications or amendments of this Agreement shall be
valid or effective unless evidenced by an agreement in writing signed by both

parties.

i. Copies of this Agreement shall be listed by the parties on their websites as
provided for in RCW 39.34.040.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 7 of 13



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day

and year first above written.
Cl F AUBURN

s G

Peter B. Lewis
Auburn Mayor

Attest:
A S C et

-

\V-Danlelle Daskam,

Auburn City Clerk

Daniel B. Heid ~
Auburn City Attorney

N

CITY OF Black Diamond

Rebecca Olness

™i- <) e o im o ROA o

DIaCK UldH]UHQ vidy Ol
Aftest:
Brenda L. Martinez,

Black Diamond City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Print Name:
Title:

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 8 of 13



STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.
COUNTY OF KING )
o RIS
ON THIS W5> day of =N egsvewral\se € , 2644, before me personally
appeared Dexe ‘e S and -
to me known to be the OO oy evq and -
of — e C XU =) O \...n__ amunicipal corporation, the corporation that

executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be
the free and voluntary act and deed of said carporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that they were authorized to execute said instrument, and
the seat of said municipal corporation is affixed hereon.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto the day and year in this certificate first above

written. e c 5‘“\. iy,
\é iy O 2 %\\h @ TS
"% NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State
of Washington, residing at & . ae Covaavy
My Commission Expires: L\/ S/anll

B
”f Mmoo
LLTTTPRRRRR R

I‘”‘
G
”I"“.;! (ﬁw

'y 4,

s "i;

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

. ) ss.
COUNTY OF KING )
201
ON THIS 94" day of Qetoler -2-94—31 before me personally
appeared Rebezca  OLress and __ —
to me known to be the M,J%’IW . and _,

of 4 ot Blaek. Dramriih a municipal corporation, the corporation that
executed thewithin and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be
the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that they were authorized to execute said instrument, and
the seat of said municipal corporation is affixed hereon.

WITNESS my hand and o b)glfeto the day and year in this certificate first above

written. S5 9+

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State

of Washington, residing at B Diainend

My Commission Expires:_§ /i3 /it

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 9 of 13



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Services Provided:

General network and desktop support
Application and software end user support
Operating system patch management

Tarhniral i
Technical recommendations

Requesting support:

All requests for service should be emailed to helpdesk@auburnwa.gov. The request
will be forwarded to City of Auburn technical staff for resolution. Persons authorized to
request support on a non-emergency basis are City of Black Diamond Police

Department staff and designees.

Service levels:

For requests e-mailed Monday through Friday from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, we will try to
respond within 30 minutes. During high call volumes, we will assist you as soon as

possible.

With authorization of Mayor, City Administrator or Police Chief, support outside regular
business hours will be provided on an emergency basis. If you need an immediate
response during off hours and have the appropriate authorization, please email
helpdesk@auburnwa.gov with the name of authorizing person and nature of issue or
call 253-876-1947. Your issue will be forwarded to the on-call technician for resolution.

Service Limitations:

e City of Auburn will assist and provide recommendations on network security but
security remains the responsibility of City of Black Diamond.

e City of Auburn will document, and present information relevant to technical audits
however compliance will be the responsibility of Black Diamond, including CJIS

and ACCESS Audits.

o City of Auburn will assist and provide recommendations on hardware and
software purchases. All hardware and software purchases are the responsibility

of City of Black Diamond.

e Unless otherwise specified via addendum or SOW “additional services”
identified below will be the responsibility of Black Diamond.

Additional Services:

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 10 of 13



Current IT support is based on needs and requests of Black Diamond Police. City of
Auburn may provide City-wide support based on same hourly rate, however all non-
police department support will be in addition to the basic services and support payment.
Black Diamond representatives may negotiate to add interim city-wide support services
or additional services to this ILA through an addendum process in the event additional
ongoing services are needed while both parties seek appropriate Mayor and Council

approval.

Additional services include but are not limited to:

GIS Services
o services

Spillman hosting and support
Licensing Support : Netmotion and Virus Protection

Web Application and Design Services
Publishing and Design Services
Multimedia/ Film Services

Billing:

All service will be billed monthly according to Exhibit B. Services that are billed on an
hourly basis will include a brief description of the service and the department where the
service was performed. Monthly charges for service are based on an estimated 100
helpdesk requests annually. in the event annual helpdesk requests exceed 100 tickets,
City of Black Diamond agrees to negotiate these additional services which may include
mutually agreed adjustments to monthly service charges. '

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17,2013
Page 11 0f 13



EXHIBIT B

RS standard

COST OF SERVICES
Support Function Operating Hours Billing rate Monthly cost
Project Specific one-time start-up Fees: | Staff will coordinate | $1500.00 - n/a
Evaluation of current needs identifies | with Black Diamond | $2250.00 plus
upfront hours of support to stabilize | on appropriate times | mileage. First
Police services, software and systems. | to accomplish work | month will be
We estimate approximately 20-30 hours | onsite. Billing will be | prorated based on
of onsite work to accomplish specific | based on time spent, | completion of 20-
requests in a timely fashion. Estimate | and billed for actual | 30 hours.
includes: Firewall and VPN configuration, | hours as they occur.
Vehicle MDC reimaging, profile updates,
State Link activation, and network
administration
General  Network  and desktop | M-F, 7am.-5p.m. | $400.00 / month $400.00
maintenance and support including | excluding holidays effective October
operating system patch management, 1, 2013 and
virus system software management, monthly thereafter
general troubleshooting and problem
resolution that can be via remote
access/phone and minimal  Black
Diamond Auburn office visits where
deemed possible allowing equipment
drop off and minimal hands on
configuration support.
Network and desktop repair and |M-F, 7am.-5p.m. | $75.00/hour plus | Per hour as
maintenance that require onsite support. excluding holidays mileage based on | required

mileage rate
All support responses by City of Auburn | Non business hours, | $110.00 / hour Per incident as
technical support staff. afterhours, with one hour required
emergency response | minimum plus
Note: COA technical support staff will not mileage based on
respond without authorization from City of [RS standard
Black Diamond Mayor, Police Chief or mileage rate
City Administrator.
. : n/a
Netmotion Client Software n/a Per event
Virus Protection Software n/a n/a Yearly

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 12 0f 13




INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
April 17, 2013
Page 13 of 13



RESOLUTION NO. 14-913

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ADDENDUM
NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF AUBURN AND THE CITY OF BLACK
DIAMOND FOR IT SERVICES

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2013 the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement with the
City of Auburn to provide the police department with IT services; and

WHEREAS, during the 2014 budget process City Council eliminated the Information
Services position from the budget: and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council to have the City of Auburn provide city-
wide information services;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute Addendum No. 1 to the
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Aubum and the City of Black Diamond for city-
wide information services, in the form substantially attached hereto as Exhibit A.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF, THIS 2ND DAY OF JANUARY,

2014.
CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

IDS/A

Dave Gordon, Mayor

Aftest:

Pounde L1V sty ndh

Brenda L. Martinez, City Clerk U




EXHIBIT A

ADDENDUM NO. 1

ADDENDUM TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND AND THE CITY OF AUBURN
RELATING TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

THIS ADDENDUM is made and entered into this_J & %day of &ﬂgau‘&d ,
20 /2, by and between CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND ("Black Diamond"), a municipal
corporation of the State of Washington, and the CITY OF AUBURN, a municipal corporation of
the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as "Auburn"), as an addendum to the Agreement
between the parties for Information Technology Services executed on September 16, 2013,
(“Original Agreement”) pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 of the Revised

Code of Washington (RCW).

RECITALS:

1. The parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Information Technology Services
to be provided by Auburn to Black Diamond for Black Diamond’s Police Department.

2. Black Diamond wishes to expand the information technology services provided by
Auburn.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of their mutual covenants, conditions and promises, the
PARTIES HERETO HEREBY AGREE as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as follows:
2. AMENDMENT REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

In the event additional IT services are required by Black Diamond or
reduction in services are necessary beyond those specified in Exhibit A and the
compensation listed in this Agreement, and further provided that Auburn has the time
and resources to provide such additional services and is willing to provide such
services, a contract amendment shall be set forth in writing and shall be executed by
the respective parties prior to Auburn’s performance of the additional IT services,
except as may be provided to the contrary in Section 3 of this Agreement. Upon
proper completion and execution of an Amendment for additional services, such
Amendment shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall have the same force
and effect as if the terms of such Amendment were a part of this Agreement as
originally executed. The performance of services pursuant to an Amendment shall be
subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement except where the Amendment

Page 1



provides to the contrary, in which case the terms and conditions of any such
Amendment shall control. In all other respects, any Amendment shall supplement
and be construed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2 Sections 1 and 4(f) of the Original Agreement are amended to strike the reference to

the Black Diamond Police Department or “BDPD,” and to insert “Black Diamond” in its place.

3. ‘Exhibits A and B of the Original Agreement are replaced with Exhibits A and B to
this Addendum.

4. REMAINING TERMS UNCHANGED: That all other provisions of the Original
Agreement shall remain unchanged, and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and
year first above written.

f? OFAL[RURN CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND
Cj-\", ot WO

& (__‘,_M\ S A~

PeteﬂB. Le\ﬁ”/ Black Diamond Mayor
Auburn Mayor
Attest: Attest:

/\ -

W \ 7
A Qe boenale X 1 oty
Danielle Daskam, Brenda L. Martinez,
Auburn City Clerk Black Diamond City Clerk
Approved as to form: Approved as to form:

W=

Rani€l B. Heid \ Print Name:
Auburn City Attorney Title:

Page 2



EXHIBIT A
SCCPE OF SERVICES

Services Provided:

s Onsite Auburn IT Staff Presence: Auburn primary support function will be via
remote access and administration with primary contact and support provided
through email: helpdesk@auburnwa.gov and phone support. Remote login and

various technical configuration management will be utilized to minimize onsite
and travel charges. Under this service level, City of Black Diamond will be

allotted “onsite presence” 1 day (7.5 hours) per week hours per month or up to
416 hours per year specific to meeting support and technical requirements.
Auburn IT staff will also respond onsite to all technical matters not repairable
remotely, and will attempt to respond to non-critical items in multiples to minimize
trips where possible.

e General network and desktop support

» GIS and Mapping Services shall be provided on a per project basis, with printing
costs the responsibility of Black Diamond based on current Auburn rate
schedules.

s Maintenance and management of Servers and “back-end” equipment to include:

o Telephones, sound equipment, servers, network equipment (routers,
firewalls, switches) ‘

o Server administration, including user setup, access, email and help desk
functionality

» Public Meetings: (set-up and attendance at meetings to run equipment included
in monthly fee “on-site presence” not to exceed 416 total hours in a year)

s Purchasing: Recommendations, quotes, vendor discussions. Purchasing,
purchase orders and requisitions will be the responsibility of Black Diamond.

o Black Diamond can be added to certain City of Auburn software and
hardware agreements to receive similar cost savings where applicable.
Such areas including Microsoft volume licensing, Spillman, Sharepoint,
Antivirus protection, Netmotion and others.

o Web Services -

o Website updates, postings, and monitoring

o Meeting audio conversion and website upload

o Website design recommendations and future planning

¢ Backup operations, offsite storage and disaster recovery

o Auburn will evaluate current backup and disaster contingency plans and
make recommendations. Typically this includes weekly offsit storage
which is paid for by customer, and daily incremental and differential
backups.

o Disaster recovery may result in an addition of services, or evaluation and
recommendation to enhance business continuity and operations based on
current procedures. ’

e Application and software end user support
e Vendor coordination and management as needed
e Operating system, and software patch management

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
City of Black Diamond Addendum, December 10, 2013

Page 1 of 4



o Limited GIS services and consulting with printed material at cost
e Technical recommendations including:
o Long and short term strategic planning
o Disaster recovery and business continuity planning
o Technology budget recommendations and planning
o Audit documentation and assistance with CJIS and WCIA annual audits

Requesting support:

All requests for service should be emailed to helpdesk@auburnwa.gov. Phone calis will
be accepted as well, however tracking tickets and support via our help desk system is
preferred with a follow up phone call from Auburn staff. The request will be forwarded
to City of Auburn technical staff for resolution. Persons authorized to request support on
a non-emergency basis are City of Black Diamond employees or their designee.

Service levels:

For requests e-mailed Monday through Friday from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, we will try to
respond within 30 minutes. During high call volumes, we will assist you as soon as

possible.

With authorization of Mayor, City Administrator or Police Chief, support outside regular
business hours will be provided on an emergency basis. If you need an immediate
response during off hours and have the appropriate authorization, please email
helpdesk@auburnwa.gov with the name of authorizing person and nature of issue or
call 253-876-1947. Your issue will be forwarded to the on-call technician for resolution.

Service Limitations:

o City of Auburn will assist and provide recommendations on network security but
security remains the responsibility of City of Black Diamond.

o City of Auburn will document, and present information relevant to technical audits
however compliance will be the responsibility of Black Diamond, including CJIS
and ACCESS Audits.

o City of Auburn will assist and provide installation and recommendations on
hardware and software purchases. All hardware and software purchases are the
responsibility of City of Black Diamond.

Additional Services:
City of Auburn may provide additional services, or alter existing services through the

appropriate approval process and addendum.

Additional services include but are not limited to:

GIS Services
Licensing Support : Netmotion and Virus Protection

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
City of Black Diamond Addendum, December 10, 2013

Page 2 of 4



Web Application and Design Services
Publishing and Design Services
Multimedia/ Film Services

Billing:

All service will be billed monthly according to Exhibit B. Services that are billed on an
hourly basis will include a brief description of the service and the department where the
service was performed. Monthly charges for service are based on an estimated 400

PR P, Aodo ;s P T L i hAI..AAAI, .-A....Ant,\ avenasA N 4inlenda

héipueak requests aunuﬁ”‘y’. In the event annual helpdesk requests exceed 400 tickets,
City of Black Diamond agrees to negotiate these additional services which may include

mutually agreed adjustments to monthly service charges.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
City of Black Diamond Addendum, December 10, 2013

Page 3 of 4



EXHIBITB
COST OF SERVICES

Support Function Operating Hours Billing rate Monthly cost
General Network and desktop | M-F, 7am.-5pm. | $3300.00/ month- | $3300.00
maintenance and support including | excluding holidays effective January

operating system patch management, 2,2014 and

virus system software management, monthly thereafter

general troubleshooting and problem

resofution that can be via remote

access/phone and minimal  Black

Diamond Auburn office visits where

deemed possible allowing equipment

drop off and minimal hands on

configuration support.

Network and desktop repair and | M-F, 7am.-5pm. | Included. Mileage | Per hour as
maintenance that require onsite support. excluding holidays billed separately required

and based on IRS
standard mileage
rates

All support responses by City of Auburn

Non business hours,

$110.00 / hour

Per incident as

technical support staff. afterhours, with one hour required
emergency response | minimum plus

Note: COA technical support staff will not mileage based on

respond without authorization from City IRS standard

of Black Diamond Mayor, Police Chief or mileage rate

City Administrator.

Netmotion Client Software n/a Evaluation Option | Per Client

Virus Protection Software n/a Evaluation Option Yearly

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

City of Black Diamond Addendum, December 10, 2013

Page 4 of 4




